
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Tuesday 9 April 2024 

 

Tel: 01993 861000 

email: democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk  

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Executive, which will be held in the Council Chamber, 

Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB on Wednesday 17 April 2024 at 

2.00pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 
 

To: Members of the Executive 

 

Councillors: Andy Graham (Leader), Duncan Enright (Deputy Leader), Lidia Arciszewska, Joy 

Aitman, Charlie Maynard, Andrew Prosser, Geoff Saul, Alaric Smith and Tim Sumner. 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Executive, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any Apologies for Absence from Members of the Executive. 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any Declarations of Interest from Members of the Executive on any items to 

be considered at the meeting. 

 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 – 12) 

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Wednesday 6 March 2024. 

 

4.   Receipt of Announcements  

To receive any announcements from the Leader of the Council, Members of the 

Executive or the Chief Executive. 

 

5.   Participation of the Public  

Any member of the public, who is a registered elector in the District, is eligible to ask 

one question at the meeting, for up to three minutes, of the Leader of the Council, or 

any Member of the Executive on any issue that affects the district or its people. 

Notice, together with a written copy of the question, must be provided to Democratic 

Services, either by email to: 

democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

or by post to: 

Democratic Services, West Oxfordshire District Council, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 

1NB. 

Questions are to be received no later than 2.00pm two clear working days before the 

meeting (e.g. for a Wednesday meeting, the deadline would be 2.00pm on the Friday 

before). 

A response may be provided at the meeting, or within three clear working days 

of the meeting. If the topic of the question is not within the remit of the Council, advice 

will be provided on where best to direct the question. 

The appropriate Executive Member will either respond verbally at the meeting or 

provide a written response which will be included in the minutes of the meeting. 

 

6.   Reports from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

To consider any reports or recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee, which meets on 10 April 2024. 

 

7.   Matters raised by Audit and Governance Committee  

To consider any matters raised by the Audit and Governance Committee. 

 

8.   Ubico Business Plan 24/25 (Pages 13 – 38) 

Purpose: 

To consider the Ubico Business Plan 2024-25, which has been produced by Ubico in 

consultation with the Directors and Shareholders, and to recommend that the Leader 

(as Shareholder Representative) approves the plan. 

 

Page 2



 

Recommendations: 

That the Executive Resolves to: 

1. Note the 2024/25 Ubico Business Plan; and 

2. Note that the Leader of the Council, as shareholder representative, will sign 

the written resolution to approve the Ubico Business Plan 2024-2025 in due 

course. 

 

9.   Local Authority Housing Fund Round 3 Application (Pages 39 – 60) 

Purpose: 

To determine whether to support a third-round application to the Local Authority 

Housing Fund (LAHF) and sign the associated Memorandum of Understanding (‘MoU’). 
 

Recommendations: 

That the Executive Resolves to: 

1. Approve the signature of the Memorandum of Understanding (‘MoU’) with 

government in respect of round three of the Local Authority Housing Fund 

(‘LAHF’); 

2. Agree to accept a proposal from Soha Housing to fulfil the requirements of the 

LAHF on behalf of the Council in respect of the delivery of a further 4 additional 

affordable homes;  

3. Agree to passport the funding received by the Council to Soha Housing 

underpinned by a funding agreement setting out the relevant grant terms; 

4. Delegate authority to the Assistant Director for Resident Services, in 

consultation with the Director of Finance, to agree to provide funding (if 

necessary) from relevant refugee budget to fit out properties to an appropriate 

standard for affordable provision as set out in paragraph 4.2 of the report. 

 

10.   Funding Request for Asset Management Strategy (Pages 61 – 66) 

Purpose: 

To present the benefits of an Asset Management Strategy and Condition surveys and 

secure funding for their delivery. 

 

Recommendations: 

That the Executive Resolves to: 

1. Agree to commission an Asset Management Strategy and allocate funding of 

£50,000 from the Property Budget 2024/2025; 

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Finance, in consultation with the Executive 

Member for Finance, to award the contract for Conditions surveys following an 

Open Procurement; 

3. Agree to allocate funding of £30,000/year from future revenue budgets for a 

rolling programme of building and carpark condition surveys. 

 

11.   Funding for Decarbonisation Scheme – Carterton Leisure Centre (Pages 67 – 76) 

Purpose: 

To present the business case for the decarbonisation of Carterton Leisure Centre and 

agree a strategy for funding the scheme. 

 

Page 3



 

Recommendation: 

That the Executive Resolves to: 

1. Agree to pause the current project to decarbonise Carterton Leisure centre, 

informing Salix that here will be no further expenditure of PSDS 3b funding, and 

to reapply for more PSDS funding in Autumn 2024 to enable the scheme to 

proceed. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 4



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of a meeting of the 

Executive. 

Held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB 

at 2.00pm on Wednesday 6 March 2024. 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Andy Graham (Leader), Duncan Enright (Deputy Leader), Joy Aitman, Charlie 

Maynard, Andrew Prosser, Alaric Smith, Geoff Saul, Tim Sumner and Lidia Arciszewska. 

Officers: Giles Hughes (Chief Executive), Madhu Richards (Director of Finance), Andrea 

McCaskie (Director of Governance), Bill Oddy (Assistant Director – Commercial 

Development), Phil Martin (Assistant Director – Business Services), Andrew Brown (Business 

Manager, Democratic Services), Max Thompson (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Alison 

Borrett (Senior Performance Analyst), Christine Elsasser (Democratic Services Officer), 

Gemma Moreing (Business Information and Performance Lead), Mandy Fathers (Business 

Manager – Environmental, Welfare and Revenues), Heather McCulloch (Community Wellbeing 

Manager) and Hannah Kenyon (Climate Change Manager). 

Other Councillors in Attendance: Michele Mead, Rosie Pearson, Julian Cooper and David 

Melvin. 

154 Apologies for Absence  

There were no Apologies for Absence from Members of the Executive. 

155 Declarations of Interest  

There were no Declarations of Interest made by Members of the Executive. 

A number of officers employed by Publica Group would leave the meeting for Agenda Item 8: 

Publica Transition Update. 

156 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

Councillor Andy Graham, Leader of the Council, proposed that the minutes of the previous 
meeting, held on Wednesday 14 February 2024, be agreed by the Executive as a true and 

accurate record, and signed by the Leader of the Council. 

This was seconded by Councillor Duncan Enright, was put to a vote, and was unanimously 

agreed by the Executive. 

The Executive Resolved to: 

1. Agree the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Wednesday 14 February 2024, as a 

true and accurate record. 

157 Receipt of Announcements  

Councillor Andy Graham, Leader of the Council, welcomed Members and Officers to the 

meeting. 

The Leader advised that the Annex to the final Agenda Item contained commercially sensitive 

information, and if the Executive wished to discuss the information contained within the 

Annex, the meeting would need to agree to enter private session. The Leader advised the 

attendees that this would be highlighted at the appropriate juncture. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Executive 

06/March2024 

 

 

The Leader also highlighted that Annex A to Agenda Item 14: Retail Relief – Business Rates 

was an incorrect Annex contained within the printed agenda papers, adding that printed copies 

of the correct Annex were available on Members’ benches, and was available to view on the 

Council’s website. 

Councillor Tim Sumner, Executive Member for Leisure and Major Projects, provided the 

Executive with updates regarding regeneration work being undertaken at leisure locations in 

Chipping Norton, including refurbishment work at Chipping Norton Leisure Centre. The 

Executive Member stated that sign off on the works was imminent and that staff were very 

happy with works nearing completion. 

The Executive Member also shared updates regarding the Open-Air Swimming Pool in 

Woodstock. The Executive Member gave an overview of the wide range of activities that were 

available and confirmed that the venue would be open throughout the summer months 

between May and September 2024. 

Councillor Charlie Maynard, Executive Member for Planning and Sustainable Development, 

announced that in conjunction with Cotswold District Council, the Council had been awarded 

£95,000 from 
[...]


£1.1 million. 

The Executive Member gave an overview of the applications that fell into the three ‘lots’ that 

Executive had previously agreed to in March 2023, and thanked the projects associated with 

the applications for their continued hard work across the district. 

The Executive Member further highlighted that 1 of the 5 projects which were currently live 

on the ‘WestHive’ platform had reached its target - ‘Cycles of Good’. The Executive Member 

Page 6



Executive 

06/March2024 

 

 

stated that additional workshop was held at the end of February 2024 for new round of 

funding, with 25 applicants attending. 

The Leader advised that the next meeting of the Executive would take place on Wednesday 17 

April 2024, at 2.00pm in the Council Chamber at Woodgreen, Witney. 

158 Participation of the Public  

There was no public participation at the meeting. 

159 Reports from Overview and Scrutiny  

The Leader stated that the recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

would be considered as part of the Financial Performance Report Q3 2023/2024, and Carbon 

Action Plan agenda items. 

160 Matters raised by Audit and Governance Committee  

No matters had been raised by the Audit and Governance Committee. 

161 Publica Transition Update  

Ahead of the item of business being considered by the Executive, Officers employed by Publica 

Group left the Council Chamber. 

Councillor Andy Graham, Leader of the Council, introduced the report, which considered a 

report from Local Partnerships and the findings and recommendations therein. 

The Leader gave an overview of the implications that were associated with the report, and 

explained that, whilst not fully known, a wide-ranging scale of financial costings would be 

associated with the proposals, as well as legal and recruitment implications. The Leader 

highlighted that a full transition plan and full business case would be formulated in due, to 

ensure that residents and Council sta
[...]
This was seconded by Councillor Duncan Enright, was put to a vote, and was 

unanimously agreed by the Executive. 

The Executive Resolved to: 

1. Note the 2023-2024 Q3 service performance report. 

164 Financial Performance Report – 2023/24 Quarter Three  

Councillor Alaric Smith, Executive Member for Finance, introduced the report, which detailed 

the Council’s financial performance for Quarter Three 2023-2024. 

The Executive Member stated that the Executive had received a recommendation from the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, requesting that the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee be included as a consultee in the delegation to the Director of Finance, to review 

and repurpose earmarked reserves, in addition to the Executive Member for Finance. 

The Executive Member stated that the Executive had decided not to accept the 

recommendation, highlighting that the additional consultation of the Chair of Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee would blur Executive and non-Executive responsibilities and would 

therefore not be appropriate. 

The Executive Member reminded Members and Officers that Delegation to the Director of 

Finance in consultation with the Executive Member of Finance, is proper in terms of 

governance, adding that any decisions taken by officers would be notified to Members and any 

key decisions taken by officers would be subject to call in by Members. 

Councillor Alaric Smith proposed that the Executive agree to the recommendations as listed 

on the report. This was seconded by Councillor Andy Graham, was put to a vote, and was 

unanimously agreed by the Executive. 

 

Page 9



Executive 

06/March2024 

 

 

 

The Executive Resolved to: 

1. Note the Council’s Financial Performance for Quarter Three 2023-2024; 

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Finance, in consultation with the Executive 

Member for Finance, to review and repurpose earmarked reserves to mitigate against 

the four main financial risks identified
[...]
report, 

which considered a new policy for the administration of Fixed Penalty Notices. 

Councillor Lidia Arciszewska proposed that the Executive agree to the recommendations as 

listed on the report. This was seconded by Councillor Andrew Prosser, was put to a vote, and 

was unanimously agreed by the Executive. 

 

 

Page 10



Executive 

06/March2024 

 

 

 

The Executive Resolved to: 

1. Note the report and approve the Fixed Penalty Notice Policy; 

2. Agree to implement the Fixed Penalty Notice Policy following the standard call-in 

period. 

167 Retail Relief – Business Rates  

Councillor Alaric Smith, Executive Member for Finance, introduced the report, which 

considered a scheme of rate relief for retail premises, as outlined by Government in the 

Autumn Statement 2023. 

Councillor Alaric Smith proposed that the Executive agree to the recommendations as listed 

on the report. This was seconded by Councillor Duncan Enright, was put to a vote, and was 

unanimously agreed by the Executive. 

The Executive Resolved to: 

1. Approve the Retail, Hospitality and Leisure scheme as set out in Annex A for 

2024/2025; 

2. Delegate authority to the Assistant Director for Resident Services the award of such 

reliefs. 

168 Carbon Action Plan  

Councillor Andrew Prosser, Executive Member for Climate Change, introduced the report, 
which presented the West Oxfordshire District Council Carbon Action Plan proposed to be 

adopted and resourced by the Council from April 2024. 

The Executive Member stated that the Executive had received a recommendation from the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, which requested that Carbon training be provided to 

Members, to help inform decision making and communication on carbon reduction. 

The Executive Member highlighted that, following discussions with councillors, climate teams, 

monitoring officers and a Climate Literacy Experience Workshop with 20 other Local 

Authorities within the Net Zero Living Programme,
[...]
ce to draw down and deploy the SPSF 

Phase 2 grant awarded to Chipping Norton Lido Ltd, valued at £84,366, to install solar 

PV and an air source heat pump. 

170 Exclusion of Press and Public  

The item was not considered at the meeting. 

171 Exempt Annex A – Sport England Swimming Pool Support Fund (Phase 2) – Capital Grant 

Agreement (CGA)  

The exempt annex was considered as part of the public consideration of the Sport England 

Swimming Pool Support Fund Phase 2. 

 

The Meeting closed at 3.28pm. 

CHAIR 

Page 12



 
 
 
 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and Date of 

Committee 

EXECUTIVE – 17 APRIL 2024 

Subject UBICO BUSINESS PLAN 2024-2025 

Wards Affected ALL 

Accountable Member Councillor Andy Graham – Leader of the Council. 

Email: andy.graham@westoxon.gov.uk  

Accountable Officer 

 

Giles Hughes – Chief Executive. 

Email: giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk   

Report Author Simon Anthony – Business Manager, Environmental Services.  

Email: simon.anthony@publicagroup.uk   

Purpose To consider the Ubico Business Plan 2024-25, which has been produced 

by Ubico in consultation with the Directors and Shareholders, and to 

recommend that the Leader (as Shareholder Representative) approves the 

plan. 

Annexes Annex A – Ubico Business Plan 2024-2025 

Recommendations That the Executive Resolves to: 

1. Note the 2024/25 Ubico Business Plan; and 

2. Note that the Leader of the Council, as shareholder 

representative, will sign the written resolution to approve the 

Ubico Business Plan 2024-2025 in due course. 

Corporate Priorities  Putting Residents First 

 A Better Environment for People and Wildlife 

 Responding to the Climate and Ecological Emergency 

Key Decision NO 

Exempt NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

The following people have all been consulted on this report and the detail 

contained within: 

 Councillor Andy Graham 

 Councillor Lidia Arciszewska 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8

mailto:andy.graham@westoxon.gov.uk
m
[...]
and Date of 

Committee 

EXECUTIVE – 17 APRIL 2024 

Subject LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND ROUND THREE 

APPLICATION 

Wards Affected ALL 

Accountable Member Councillor Geoff Saul – Executive Member for Housing and Social Welfare. 

Email: geoff.saul@westoxon.gov.uk  

Accountable Officer 

 
Jon Dearing – Assistant Director, Resident Services. 

Email: murry.burnett@westoxon.gov.uk  

Report Author Murry Burnett – Strategic Housing and Development Officer. 

Email: murry.burnett@westoxon.gov.uk 

Purpose To determine whether to support a third-round application to the Local 

Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) and sign the associated Memorandum of 

Understanding (‘MoU’). 

Annexes Annex A – Memorandum of Understanding. 

Recommendations That the Executive Resolves to: 

1. Approve the signature of the Memorandum of Understanding 

(‘MoU’) with government in respect of round three of the Local 

Authority Housing Fund (‘LAHF’); 

2. Agree to accept a proposal from Soha Housing to fulfil the 

requirements of the LAHF on behalf of the Council in respect of 

the delivery of a further 4 additional affordable homes;  

3. Agree to passport the funding received by the Council to Soha 

Housing underpinned by a funding agreement setting out the 

relevant grant terms; 

4. Delegate authority to the Assistant Director for Resident Services, 

in consultation with the Director of Finance, to agree to provide 

funding (if necessary) from relevant refugee budget to fit out 

properties to an appropriate standard for affordable provision as 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9

mailto:geoff.saul@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:murry.burnett@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:murry.burnett@westoxon.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

set out in paragraph 4.2 of the report. 

Corporate Priorities ● A Good Quality of Life for All 

● Working Together for West Oxfordshire  

Key Decision YES 

Exempt NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

Soha Housing 

 

 

 

  

Page 40



 
 
 
 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1 In February, April and August
[...]
risks around the following activities will be mitigated via an RSL approach: 

 Voids; 

 Maintenance risk; 

 Rent collection and bad debts; 

7. EQUALITIES IMPACT 

7.1 This housing will, in the first instance be set aside for refugee utilisation as per the scheme 

requirements. Thereafter lettings will be controlled by an agreed letting strategy which will 

be reviewed for equality compliance. 

8. CLIMATE AND ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCIES IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 The scheme will utilise existing stock (or stock being currently built) so will have a neutral 

impact on the climate and ecological emergencies. 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Executive – February 2023; April 2023; - Chief Executive Decision Making Meeting August 23. 

(END) 

Page 42



 
 
 
 

 

Page 43



 
 
 
 

 

Page 44



 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 45



 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 46



 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 47



 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 48



 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 49



 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 50



 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 51



 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 52



 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 53



 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 54



 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 55



 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 56



 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 57



 
 
 
 

 

Page 58



 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and Date of 

Committee 

EXECUTIVE – 17 APRIL 2024 

Subject FUNDING FOR ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND CONDITION 

SURVEYS 

Wards Affected ALL 

Accountable Member Councillor Alaric Smith – Executive Member for Finance. 

Email: alaric.smith@westoxon.gov.uk  

Accountable Officer 

 
Claire Locke – Assistant Director, Property and Regeneration. 

Email: claire.locke@publicagroup.uk   

Report Author Claire Locke – Assistant Director, Property and Regeneration. 

Email: claire.locke@publicagroup.uk   

Purpose To present the benefits of an Asset Management Strategy and Condition 

surveys and secure funding for their delivery.  

Annexes Nil. 

Recommendations That the Executive Resolves to: 

1. Agree to commission an Asset Management Strategy and allocate 

funding of £50,000 from the Property Budget 2024/2025; 

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Finance, in consultation with 

the Executive Member for Finance, to award the contract for 

Conditions surveys following an Open Procurement; 

3. Agree to allocate funding of £30,000/year from future revenue 

budgets for a rolling programme of building and carpark condition 

surveys. 

Corporate Priorities  Responding to the Climate and Ecological Emergency 

 Putting Residents First 

Key Decision YES  

Exempt NO  

Page 61

Agenda Item 10

mailto:alaric.smith@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:claire.locke@publicagroup.uk
mailto:claire.locke@publicagroup.uk


 
 
 
 

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

Nil. 

 

  

Page 62



 
 
 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The development and adoption of the Asset Management Strategy provides a clear framework 

for the management of the Councils assets ensuring a coordinated approach, linked to Council 

priorities and the Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 

1.2 Once adopted the Strategy will be applied in a review of key parcels of land and property to 

produce Asset Plans and ensure the Council is achieving the maximum benefit from its assets. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 The Council owns assets totalling £128M.  These Assets are held principally as either 

commercial investments (£51M), to provide services such as Leisure, Waste or Council offices 

(£73M) or as a result of historic ownership, particularly of small plots of land (£4M). 

2.2 Recent Audit reports, internal and external, have identified significant risks to the Council in 

managing its Assets without an Asset Management Strategy (AMS) in place. 

2.3 In order to effectively manage this estate, the Council needs to understand its condition so it 

can plan for and budget for pro-active repairs and maintenance and future investment can 

form part of decision making on whether an asset is retained, redeveloped or sold. 

2.4 An Asse
[...]
sal of assets negatively 

affects the Councils finances. 

9. EQUALITIES IMPACT 

There are no equalities impacts resulting from this report. 

10. CLIMATE AND ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCIES IMPLICATIONS 

None associated with this report.  Decarbonisation of assets will be considered both as part 

of the Strategy and on a building specific basis.   

 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None 

 

(END) 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and Date of 

Committee 

EXECUTIVE – 17 APRIL 2024 

Subject FUNDING FOR DECARBONISATION OF CARTERTON LEISURE 

CENTRE 

Wards Affected Carterton North East 

Accountable member Councillor Andrew Prosser – Executive Member for Climate Change. 

Email: andrew.prosser@westoxon.gov.uk  

Accountable Officer 

 
Claire Locke – Assistant Director, Property and Regeneration. 

Email: claire.locke@publicagroup.uk  

Report Author Claire Locke – Assistant Director, Property and Regeneration. 

Email: claire.locke@publicagroup.uk 

Purpose To present the business case for the decarbonisation of Carterton Leisure 

Centre and agree a strategy for funding the scheme.  

Annexes Annex A – Business Case 

Recommendation That the Executive Resolves to: 

1. Agree to pause the current project to decarbonise Carterton 

Leisure centre, informing Salix that here will be no further 

expenditure of PSDS 3b funding, and to reapply for more PSDS 

funding in Autumn 2024 to enable the scheme to proceed. 

Corporate Priorities  Responding to the Climate and Ecological Emergency 

Key Decision YES  

Exempt NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

GLL – Leisure provider at Carterton Leisure Centre.  

 

  

Page 67

Agenda Item 11

mailto:andrew.prosser@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:claire.locke@publicagroup.uk
mailto:claire.locke@publicagroup.uk


 
 
 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The Council has been progressing the Public Sector Decarbonsiation Scheme funded project 

to install Air Source Heat Pumps and 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of a meeting of the 

Executive. 

Held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB 

at 2.00pm on Wednesday 17 April 2024. 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Andy Graham (Leader), Duncan Enright (Deputy Leader), Charlie Maynard, 

Andrew Prosser, Alaric Smith, Geoff Saul, Tim Sumner and Lidia Arciszewska. 

Officers: Giles Hughes (Chief Executive), Madhu Richards (Director of Finance), Andrea 

McCaskie (Director of Governance), Frank Wilson (Managing Director, Publica), Bill Oddy 

(Assistant Director, Commercial Development), Phil Martin (Assistant Director, Business 

Services), Claire Locke (Assistant Director, Property and Regeneration), Max Thompson 

(Senior Democratic Services Officer), Christine Elsasser (Democratic Services Officer), Murry 

Bennett (Strategic Housing & Development Officer), Chris Urwin (Finance Director, Ubico) 

and Beth Boughton (Managing Director, Ubico). 

Other Councillors in Attendance: Michele Mead, Liam Walker and Julian Cooper. 

172 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Joy Aitman. 

173 Declarations of Interest  

There were no Declarations of Interest made by Members of the Executive. 

174 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

Councillor Andy Graham, Leader of the Council, proposed that the minutes of the previous 

meeting, held on Wednesday 6 March 2024, be agreed by the Executive as a true and accurate 

record, and signed by the Leader. 

This was seconded by Councillor Duncan Enright, was put to a vote, and was unanimously 

agreed by the Executive. 

The Executive Resolved to: 

1. Agree the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Wednesday 6 March 2024, as a 

true and accurate record. 

175 Receipt of Announcements  

Councillor Andy Graham, Leader of the Council, welcomed Members and Officers to the 

meeting of the Executive. The Leader stated that West Oxfordshire District Council had been 

shortlisted for a National MJ Award, within the Innovation in Partnership category. The Leader 

thanked the work of those involved in achieving the accolade, including the work of Windrush 

Against Sewage Pollution (WASP). The Leader advised that the final award announcement was 

anticipated to be in June 2024. 

Councillor Geoff Saul, Executive Member for Housing and Social Welfare, advised the 

Executive that Michael David had been appointed as the Council’s Housing Programme 

Delivery Manager and that they had started their employment with the Council the day prior 

to the meeting. The Executive Member gave a short overview of Michael David’s experience 

within local government and the private sector, adding that Michael David would take the lead 

of developing a programme of affordable homes across the district. 



Executive 

17/April2024 

 

 

 

Councillor Duncan Enright, Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive Member for 

Economic Development, advised the Executive that the second tranche of the Small Business 

Grant Scheme had recently opened for applications. The Deputy Leader highlighted that a first 

tranche of funding had awarded £5,000 to 34 local businesses, and that subject to due diligence 

and checks from applicants, there were 43 grants available in the second tranche of funding. 

The funding opportunities had been publicised in the ‘Business Matters’ publications, and that 

applications were greatly anticipated. 

176 Participation of the Public  

There was no public participation at the meeting. 

177 Reports from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

No matters had been raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

The Leader gave the Executive an overview of the discussions from a recent meeting of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, including a summary of feedback received from Members 

regarding a presentation made to the Committee by Mobile UK regarding mobile network 

coverage in the district. 

178 Matters raised by Audit and Governance Committee  

No matters had been raised by the Audit and Governance Committee. 

179 Ubico Business Plan 24/25  

Councillor Andy Graham, Leader of the Council, introduced the report which considered the 

Ubico Business Plan 2024-25. The report had been produced by Ubico, in consultation with 

the Directors and Shareholders. The report also recommended that the Leader (as 

Shareholder Representative) approve the plan. 

Councillor Andy Graham proposed that the Executive agree to the recommendations as listed 

on the report. This was seconded by Councillor Lidia Arciszewska, was put to a vote, and was 

unanimously agreed by the Executive. 

The Executive Resolved to: 

1. Note the 2024/25 Ubico Business Plan; 

2. Note that the Leader of the Council, as shareholder representative, would sign the 

written resolution to approve the Ubico Business Plan 2024-2025 in due course. 

 

The meeting was temporarily adjourned at 2.12pm owing to sound and technical issues being 

experienced with the live webcasting of the meeting. After the technical difficulties had been 

rectified, the meeting resumed at 2.21pm. 

180 Local Authority Housing Fund Round 3 Application  

Councillor Geoff Saul, Executive Member for Housing and Social Welfare, introduced the 

report, which determined whether to support a third-round application to the Local Authority 

Housing Fund (LAHF) and sign the associated Memorandum of Understanding (‘MoU’). 

 



Executive 

17/April2024 

 

 

 

At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor Julian Cooper queried the rationale behind the 

Council utilising Soha Housing to fulfil the requirements of the LAHF on behalf of the Council 

in respect of the delivery of a further 4 additional affordable homes. It was confirmed by 

Officers that Soha Housing were ready and willing to carry out the work on behalf of the 

Council, and that other providers did not have the desired capacity to carry out the requested 

works. 

Councillor Geoff Saul proposed that the Executive agree to the recommendations as listed on 

the report. This was seconded by Councillor Andy Graham, was put to a vote, and was 

unanimously agreed by the Executive. 

The Executive Resolved to: 

1. Approve the signature of the Memorandum of Understanding (‘MoU’) with 

government in respect of round three of the Local Authority Housing Fund (‘LAHF’); 

2. Agree to accept a proposal from Soha Housing to fulfil the requirements of the LAHF 

on behalf of the Council in respect of the delivery of a further 4 additional affordable 

homes; 

3. Agree to passport the funding received by the Council to Soha Housing underpinned 

by a funding agreement setting out the relevant grant terms; 

4. Delegate authority to the Assistant Director for Resident Services, in consultation with 

the Director of Finance, to agree to provide funding (if necessary) from relevant 

refugee budget to fit out properties to an appropriate standard for affordable provision 

as set out in paragraph 4.2 of the report. 

181 Funding Request for Asset Management Strategy  

Councillor Alaric Smith, Executive Member for Finance, introduced the report, which 

presented the benefits of an Asset Management Strategy and Condition surveys and secure 

funding for their delivery. 

Councillor Alaric Smith proposed that the Executive agree to the recommendations as listed 

on the report. This was seconded by Councillor Andy Graham, was put to a vote, and was 

unanimously agreed by the Executive. 

The Executive Resolved to: 

1. Agree to commission an Asset Management Strategy and allocate funding of £50,000 

from the Property Budget 2024/2025; 

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Finance, in consultation with the Executive 

Member for Finance, to award the contract for Conditions surveys following an Open 

Procurement; 

3. Agree to allocate funding of £30,000/year from future revenue budgets for a rolling 

programme of building and carpark condition surveys. 

182 Funding for Decarbonisation Scheme – Carterton Leisure Centre  

Councillor Andrew Prosser, Executive Member for Climate Change, introduced the report, 

which presented the business case for the decarbonisation of Carterton Leisure Centre and 

agree a strategy for funding the scheme. 



Executive 

17/April2024 

 

 

 

At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor Michele Mead queried the amount of money that 

had been spent on the project to date, and whether current finances could be redistributed to 

other project parts. It was confirmed by officers that circa £400,000 had already been spent on 

the project, and that a statement of finances was to be prepared showing what monies had 

been spent in relation to the project. Officers also confirmed that the total amount did not 

include any wasted works, and that all funding had been received through grant funding and 

eligible funding that did not need to be repaid. 

Councillor Andrew Prosser proposed that the Executive agree to the recommendation as 

listed on the report. This was seconded by Councillor Tim Sumner, was put to a vote, and was 

unanimously agreed by the Executive. 

The Executive Resolved to: 

1. Agree to pause the current project to decarbonise Carterton Leisure Centre, 

informing Salix that here will be no further expenditure of PSDS 3b funding, and to 

reapply for more PSDS funding in Autumn 2024 to enable the scheme to proceed. 

 

The Leader drew the meeting to a close by highlighting that the meeting was the last in the 

current cycle of Executive meetings. The Leader put on record his thanks to both Executive 

colleagues and Officers for their continued hard work and dedication in support of both the 

Executive and wider Council during the civic year. 

 

The Meeting Closed at 2.40pm. 

CHAIR 


